

No. 17-2

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

Bradford L. Smith

David M. Howard

Julie Brill

John Frank

Jonathan Palmer

MICROSOFT CORPORATION

One Microsoft Way

Redmond, WA 98052

James M. Garland

Alexander A. Berengaut

Lauren K. Moxley

COVINGTON &

BURLING LLP

850 10th Street NW

Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Respondent*

E. Joshua Rosenkranz

*Counsel of Record*

Robert M. Loeb

Brian P. Goldman

Evan M. Rose

Hannah Garden-Monheit

Alec Schierenbeck

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &

SUTCLIFFE LLP

51 West 52nd Street

New York, NY 10019

(212) 506-5000

jrosenkranz@orrick.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Congress Gave No Indication That The Stored Communications Act Should Apply Extraterritorially.....	14
II. A Warrant Requiring The Copying And Importation Of Communications Stored Overseas Is An Impermissible Extraterritorial Application Of The Stored Communications Act. ....	19
A. The SCA, including § 2703, covers only communications stored in the United States because its focus is protecting “communications in electronic storage,” not “disclosure.” .....	20
1. Section 2703 is part of an interlocking trio of substantive provisions focused on protecting “communications in electronic storage.” .....	22

2. Even in isolation, § 2703 focuses on protecting “communications in electronic storage.” .....	25
3. A focus on “disclosure” would have left gaps in coverage in 1986 that are inconsistent with Congress’s clear intention. ....	29
B. The conduct that the SCA compels is a law-enforcement seizure, which occurs where the private correspondence is stored. ....	32
C. The international discord that has erupted, and the potential for conflict with foreign laws, confirm that the warrant entails an impermissible extraterritorial application of the SCA. ....	37
III. Pre- <i>Morrison</i> Cases Addressing A Subpoena’s Global Reach Shed No Light On The Focus Of The SCA’s Warrant Provision. ....	44
IV. The Government’s Policy Concerns Are Properly Addressed To Congress. ....	51
CONCLUSION.....	62
APPENDIX	
Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions	
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2)(B) (current).....	1a
18 U.S.C. § 2701(a), (c) (current) .....	1a
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)-(c) (current).....	2a
18 U.S.C. § 2703 (a)-(d), (g) (current) .....	6a

18 U.S.C. § 2703(a) (Oct. 26, 2001).....	10a
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a) (1986) .....	11a
18 U.S.C. 2706(a) (current).....	12a
18 U.S.C. § 2707(a)-(c) (current).....	12a
18 U.S.C. § 2711(3)-(4) (current) .....	13a
18 U.S.C. § 2711(3) (Oct. 26, 2001).....	14a
18 U.S.C. § 3127(2) (Oct. 26, 2001).....	15a
18 U.S.C. § 3512(a), (d), (f) (current).....	15a
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 (current) .....	17a
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(a) (1986) .....	26a
Commission Regulation 2016/679, 2016 O.J. (L 119) 64 (arts. 48 & 49) .....	26a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	16
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	25
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidlago, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	52
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	33
<i>Donovan v. Lone Star Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....	48
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	10, 14, 27, 38, 54
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	15, 16, 40, 53
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	50
<i>In re Horowitz</i> , 482 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	50
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	35

<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	14, 24
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	36
<i>Marc Rich &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	44
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	2, 27, 39
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	9, 14, 20, 25, 28, 30, 37, 50
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	40
<i>Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	48, 51
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	36
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	3, 36, 51
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	15, 18, 20, 25, 30, 39, 40
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	33

<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale</i> <i>v. U.S. Dist. Court,</i> 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	50
<i>United States v. Ackerman,</i> 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>United States v. Bach,</i> 310 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002).....	35, 47
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug</i> <i>Testing, Inc.,</i> 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>United States v. First Nat’l City Bank,</i> 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	51
<i>United States v. Gorshkov,</i> No. CR00-550C, 2001 WL 1024026 (W.D. Wash. May 23, 2001).....	36
<i>United States v. Jacobsen,</i> 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	34
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	5, 23
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for the E.</i> <i>Dist. of Mich.,</i> 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	35
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,</i> 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Warshak,</i> 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6, 34, 35, 49



*Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....25

*Weinberger v. Rossi*,  
456 U.S. 25 (1982).....40

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....4, 6, 22, 26, 36

**Statutes, Rules & Regulations**

18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2)(B) .....18

Stored Communications Act (SCA),

18 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.*

18 U.S.C. § 2701.....5, 11, 12, 22, 23, 24

18 U.S.C. § 2701(a) .....23

18 U.S.C. § 2701(c)(3) .....5, 23

18 U.S.C. § 2702.....5, 11, 12, 23, 24, 29, 30, 31

18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1).....23

18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2).....5, 23, 29

18 U.S.C. § 2702(c).....45

18 U.S.C. § 2703.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2703(a) .....i, 6, 8, 23, 45, 46, 47, 48

18 U.S.C. § 2703(b) .....48, 64

18 U.S.C. § 2703(c).....	45, 48
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(2) .....	6, 45
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) .....	6, 29, 48
18 U.S.C. § 2703(e) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 2703(g) .....	6, 12, 27, 29, 32, 47
18 U.S.C. § 2706.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2706(a) .....	33
18 U.S.C. § 2707.....	23, 31
18 U.S.C. § 2711(4) .....	5, 15, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3105.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3486.....	46
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102- 166, 105 Stat. 1071 .....	54
Foreign Evidence Request Efficiency Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-79, 123 Stat. 2086.....	18
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a)(1).....	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a)(1)(A)(iii) .....	46
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1) .....	46

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(b)(1) .....	46
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c) .....	46
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 .....	17, 47
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(a) (1986) .....	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(e)(2)(B) .....	35

### **Legislative Authority**

147 Cong. Rec. H7197-98 (daily ed. Oct. 23, 2001) .....	17
155 Cong. Rec. S6809 (daily ed. June 18, 2009) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986) .....	4, 5, 37, 46, 49, 61
H.R. Rep. No. 107-236 (2001) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 107-497 (2002) .....	47
H.R. Rep. No. 114-528 (2016) .....	6
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986) .....	4, 5, 6, 16, 21, 23, 46

### **Other Authorities**

Brief for United States, <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , No. 16-402 (U.S. Sept. 25, 2017) .....	46
Commission Regulation 2016/679, 2016 O.J. (L 119) 64 .....	41

George B. Delta & Jeffrey H. Matsuura, <i>Law of the Internet</i> (4th ed. 2018) .....	16
Einer Elhauge, <i>Statutory Default Rules: How to Interpret Unclear Legislation</i> (2008).....	54
Hearing Transcript, <i>In re Search of Content Stored at Premises Controlled by Google Inc.</i> , No. 16-80263 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2017) .....	60
<i>International Conflicts of Law Concerning Cross Border Data Flow and Law En- forcement Requests: Hearing Before the H. Judiciary Comm.</i> (Feb. 25, 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/Z2ZE-PQ8F">https://perma.cc/Z2ZE-PQ8F</a> (testimony of Brad Smith, President and Chief Le- gal Officer, Microsoft Corp.) .....	58
International Communications Privacy Act, S. 1671, 115th Cong. (2017).....	52, 53
Ireland Data Protection Commissioner, <i>Transfers Abroad</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/96V2-MHNV">https://perma.cc/96V2-MHNV</a> .....	42
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User's Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator's Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004) .....	6
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Next Generation Commu- nications Privacy Act</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 373 (2014).....	16, 17

<i>Law Enforcement Access to Data Stored Across Borders: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Crime and Terrorism</i> (May 24, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/6GME-GXCH">https://perma.cc/6GME- GXCH</a> (testimony of Brad Wiegmann, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice) .....	40
Letter from Samuel R. Ramer, Acting Assis- tant Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Hon. Paul Ryan, Speaker, U.S. House of Reps., (May 24, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/MUT6-A8GC">https://perma.cc/MUT6-A8GC</a> .....	52
Microsoft, <i>Delivering a Faster and More Responsive Outlook.com</i> (Oct. 27, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/MZ8Y-JT7P">https://perma.cc/MZ8Y-JT7P</a> .....	57
Office of Tech. Assessment, U.S. Cong., Fed. Gov’t Info. Tech., <i>Electronic Surveillance and Civil Liberties</i> (1985), <a href="https://perma.cc/52RK-ALLF">https://perma.cc/52RK-ALLF</a> .....	16
ProtonMail, <i>Security</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/C2MF-5HZQ">https://perma.cc/C2MF-5HZQ</a> .....	56
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (2017) .....	39, 51
<i>Statement of the Art. 29 Working Party</i> (Nov. 29, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/5EM2-7F9K">https://perma.cc/5EM2-7F9K</a> .....	42

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Carpenter v. United States*, No. 16-402  
(U.S. Nov. 29, 2017) .....46, 52

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *U.S. Attorneys' Manual, Criminal Resource Manual*,  
<https://perma.cc/3SYM-7VJ7> .....41
